
 

 

Electronically Filed 
 

August 12, 2021 

Advice Letter No. 23 
 
PUC Filing Center  
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE 
Salem, Oregon 97308 
 
Dear Filing Center: 

Please find the following revisions to Canby Telephone Association’s Tariff PUC Or. No. 3, Access 
Services.  

 
Revised Tariff Sheets 

 Total Number of 
Sheets 

 
1st Revised Sheet Nos. 231,242 
2nd Revised Sheet No. 272 
12th Revised Sheet Nos. 1,6 
14th Revised Sheet No. 5 

  
 

6 

   
This Tariff includes revisions to the rates for the following three (3) companies: 

Canby Telephone Association 
Clear Creek Mutual Telephone Company 
Mt. Angel Telephone Company 
 

This filing modifies the listed companies’ Billing and Collection service offerings rates for options A, B, 
D, and E to an individual case basis (ICB) to provide flexibility and consistency amongst the carriers. 
The only customer of the Billing and Collection services is an affiliate Long Distance provider and will 
have no impact to end user customers. 

It is requested that this filing become effective October 1, 2021. 

Please date stamp a copy of this transmittal and return it to us for our records. 

 

 

 



  
 

 

 

 

Please call me at 509.777.0137 or Tym.Rutkowski@mossadams.com if you have any questions 
about the content or Choua Her at 209.955.6141 or Choua.Her@mossadams.com for questions on 
the PDF filing. 

Sincerely, 

 
Tym Rutkowski 
Senior Manager 
(509) 777-0137 
tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com 
 
TR:ch 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc/encs:  Mr. Roger White (Via E-mail)  

Mr. Don Rickman (Via E-mail) 
  Mr. Nate Brentano (Via E-mail) 
  Ms. Janet Bailey (Via E-mail) 
  Mr. Jay Henke (Via E-mail)     
   



PUC Or. No. 3 12th Revised Sheet 1 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 1 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 

 
ISSUED:  August 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 23 

Check Sheet 
 

This Check Sheet contains the following sheets that are effective as of the date shown on 
each sheet.  Original and revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original 
tariff that are in effect on the date hereof. 
 
 
Sheet  
 
 Title 
 1 
 2 
 3 
 4 
 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 

Revision 
Number 
 
Original 
12th Revised* 
1st Revised* 
Original 
Original 
14th Revised* 
12th Revised* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

 
Sheet 
 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 

Revision 
Number 
 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number. 
 
 



PUC Or. No. 3 14th Revised Sheet 5 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 13th Revised Sheet 5 
 
 

 
ISSUED:  August 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 23 

Check Sheet 
 
 
Sheet 
 
 206 
 207 
 208 
 209 
 210 
 211 
 212 
 212.1  
 212.2 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
 217 
 218 
 219 
 210 
 211 
 212 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
 217 
 218 
 219 
 220 
 221 
 222 
 

Revision 
Number 
 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised 
 
 

 
Sheet 
 
 223 
 224 
 225 
 226 
 227 
 228 
 229 
 230 
 231 
 232 
 233 
 234 
 234.1 
 235 
 236 
 237 
 238 
 239 
 240 
 241 
 242 
 243 
 244 
 245 
 246 
 247 
 248 
 249 
 

Revision 
Number 
 
8th Revised 
5th Revised 
6th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised* 
2nd Revised 
Original 
4th Revised 
1st Revised 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised*  
2nd Revised 
Original 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number. 
 



PUC Or. No. 3 12th Revised Sheet 6 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 6 
 
 

 
ISSUED:  August 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 23 

Check Sheet 
 
 
Sheet 
 
 250 
 251 
 252 
 253 
 254 
 255 
 256 
 257 
 258 
 259 
 260 
 261 
 262 
 263 
 264 
 265 
 266 
 267 
 268 
 269 
 270 
 271 
 272 
 273 
 274 
 274.1 
 275 
 276 
 

Revision 
Number 
 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised 
Original 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised 
Original 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised*  
2nd Revised 
Original 
Original 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
 

 
Sheet 
 
 277 
 278 
 279 
 280 
 281 
 282 
 283 
 284 
 285 
 286 
 287 
 288 
 289 
 290 
 291 
 292 
 293 
 294 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

Revision 
Number 
 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised 
Original 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised 
Original 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number. 
 
 



PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 231 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 231 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
ISSUED:  August 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 23 

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 
 
 12.2 Canby Telephone Association (Continued) 
 

12.2.3 Billing and Collection Services 
  Rate 
 
   (A) Rating Service, 
    Per SP + RC Message ICB 
 
   (B) Bill Processing, 
    Per SP+ RC Message ICB 
 
   (C) Special Billing Service, 
    Per Bill $5.00 
 
   (D) Data Transmission, 
    Per Message ICB 
 
   (E) Provision of Sample 
    Message Data, Per 
    Record Extracted 
    (CMDS II or Equivalent) ICB 
 
   (F) Program Development 
    Basic, Per Hour $85.00 
    Premium, Per Hour $118.00 
 
   (G) Administrative Charges, 
    Per Hour $25.00 
 
   (H) Magnetic Tape, 
    Per Tape $50.00 
    Per Record $0.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(C) 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 

  
 
 



PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 242 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 242 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
ISSUED:  August 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 23 

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 
 
 12.3 Clear Creek Mutual Telephone Company (Continued) 
 

12.3.3 Billing and Collection Services 
 
  Rate 
 
   (A) Rating Service, 
    Per SP + RC Message ICB 
 
   (B) Bill Processing, 
    Per SP+ RC Message ICB 
 
   (C) Special Billing Service, 
    Per Bill $5.00 
 
   (D) Data Transmission, 
    Per Message ICB 
 
   (E) Provision of Sample 
    Message Data, Per 
    Record Extracted 
    (CMDS II or Equivalent) ICB 
 
   (F) Program Development 
    Basic, Per Hour $85.00 
    Premium, Per Hour $118.00 
 
   (G) Administrative Charges, 
    Per Hour $25.00 
 
   (H) Magnetic Tape, 
    Per Tape $50.00 
    Per Record $0.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(C) 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
(C) 

  
 



PUC Or. No. 3 2nd Revised Sheet  272 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 272 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
ISSUED:  August 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE:  October 1, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 23 

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 
 
 12.6 Mt. Angel Telephone Company (Continued) 
 

12.6.3 Billing and Collection Services 
  Rate 
 
   (A) Rating Service, 
    Per SP + RC Message ICB 
 
   (B) Bill Processing, 
    Per SP+ RC Message ICB 
 
   (C) Special Billing Service, 
    Per Bill $5.00 
 
   (D) Data Transmission, 
    Per Message ICB 
 
   (E) Provision of Sample 
    Message Data, Per 
    Record Extracted 
    (CMDS II or Equivalent) ICB 
 
   (F) Program Development 
    Basic, Per Hour $85.00 
    Premium, Per Hour $118.00 
 
   (G) Administrative Charges, 
    Per Hour $25.00 
 
   (H) Magnetic Tape, 
    Per Tape $50.00 
    Per Record $0.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(C) 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 

  


