

T (209) 955-6100 F (209) 955-6199

3121 W. March Lane Suite 200 Stockton, CA 95219

Electronically Filed

August 12, 2021

Advice Letter No. 23

PUC Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem, Oregon 97308

Dear Filing Center:

Please find the following revisions to Canby Telephone Association's Tariff PUC Or. No. 3, Access Services.

Revised Tariff Sheets	Total Number of Sheets
1st Revised Sheet Nos. 231,242 2nd Revised Sheet No. 272 12th Revised Sheet Nos. 1,6 14th Revised Sheet No. 5	6

This Tariff includes revisions to the rates for the following three (3) companies:

Canby Telephone Association Clear Creek Mutual Telephone Company Mt. Angel Telephone Company

This filing modifies the listed companies' Billing and Collection service offerings rates for options A, B, D, and E to an individual case basis (ICB) to provide flexibility and consistency amongst the carriers. The only customer of the Billing and Collection services is an affiliate Long Distance provider and will have no impact to end user customers.

It is requested that this filing become effective October 1, 2021.

Please date stamp a copy of this transmittal and return it to us for our records.



Please call me at 509.777.0137 or <u>Tym.Rutkowski@mossadams.com</u> if you have any questions about the content or Choua Her at 209.955.6141 or <u>Choua.Her@mossadams.com</u> for questions on the PDF filing.

Sincerely,

Jum Attitu

Tym Rutkowski Senior Manager (509) 777-0137 tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com

TR:ch

Enclosures

cc/encs:

Mr. Roger White (Via E-mail) Mr. Don Rickman (Via E-mail) Mr. Nate Brentano (Via E-mail) Ms. Janet Bailey (Via E-mail) Mr. Jay Henke (Via E-mail)

### Check Sheet

This Check Sheet contains the following sheets that are effective as of the date shown on each sheet. Original and revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

<u>Sheet</u>	Revision <u>Number</u>	Sheet	Revision <u>Number</u>
Title	Original	22	Original
1	12th Revised*	23	Original
2	1st Revised*	24	Original
3	Original	25	Original
4	Original	26	Original
5	14th Revised*	27	Original
6	12th Revised*	28	Original
7	Original	29	Original
8	Original	30	Original
9	Original	31	Original
10	Original	32	Original
11	Original	33	Original
12	Original	34	Original
13	Original	35	Original
14	Original	36	Original
15	Original	37	Original
16	Original	38	Original
17	Original	39	Original
18	Original	40	Original
19	Original	41	Original
20	Original	42	Original
21	Original	43	Original

\* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: August 12, 2021		EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021	
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer		President
ADVICE NO.	23		

# Check Sheet

<u>Sheet</u>	Revision <u>Number</u>	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision <u>Number</u>
206	Original	223	8th Revised
207	Original	224	5th Revised
208	Original	225	6th Revised
209	Original	226	Original
210	Original	227	Original
211	Original	228	Original
212	1st Revised	229	Original
212.1	Original	230	Original
212.2	Original	231	1st Revised*
213	1st Revised	232	2nd Revised
214	Original	233	Original
215	Original	234	4th Revised
216	Original	234.1	1st Revised
217	Original	235	8th Revised
218	Original	236	7th Revised
219	Original	237	Original
210	Original	238	Original
211	Original	239	Original
212	Original	240	Original
213	Original	241	Original
214	Original	242	1st Revised*
215	Original	243	2nd Revised
216	Original	244	Original
217	Original	245	8th Revised
218	Original	246	7th Revised
219	Original	247	Original
220	Original	248	Original
221	Original	249	Original
222	2nd Revised		

\* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: Aug	just 12, 2021	EFFECTIVE	: October 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President
ADVICE NO. 23			

# Check Sheet

SheetNumberSheetNumber250Original277Original251Original278Original252Original279Original2532nd Revised280Original254Original281Original2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised260Original2867th Revised261Original288Original262Original288Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original269Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original		Revision		Revision
251Original278Original252Original279Original2532nd Revised280Original254Original281Original2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>
251Original278Original252Original279Original2532nd Revised280Original254Original281Original2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original	050	0	077	
252Original279Original2532nd Revised280Original254Original281Original2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original		-		
2532nd Revised280Original254Original281Original2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised260Original2867th Revised261Original287Original262Original288Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original261Original294Original2658th Revised2932nd Revised2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original		5		
254Original281Original2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original				
2558th Revised282Original2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original271Original				
2567th Revised2832nd Revised257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Original271Original294Original				
257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Virginal271OriginalVirginalVirginal				
258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original294Janual271OriginalJanualJanual				
259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original270Original294Virginal271OriginalVirginalVirginal		-		
260Original287Original261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original294Original270Original271Original				
261Original288Original262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original270Original271Original				
262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original270Original271Original				
2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original270Original271OriginalViginalViginal		Original	288	Original
264Original291Original2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original294Original269Original270Original271Original271Original				Original
2658th Revised292Original2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original269Original270Original271Original		2nd Revised	290	Original
2667th Revised2932nd Revised267Original294Original268Original269Original270Original271Original	264	Original	291	Original
267Original294Original268Original269Original270Original271Original	265	8th Revised	292	Original
268Original269Original270Original271Original	266	7th Revised	293	2nd Revised
269Original270Original271Original	267	Original	294	Original
270Original271Original	268	Original		
271 Original	269	Original		
0	270	Original		
	271	Original		
272 2nd Revised*	272	2nd Revised*		
273 2nd Revised	273	2nd Revised		
274 Original	274	Original		
274.1 Original	274.1			
275 8th Revised	275			
276 7th Revised	276	7th Revised		

\* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: August 12, 2021		EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021	
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer		President
ADVICE NO.	23		

# 12. **<u>RATES AND CHARGES</u>** (Continued)

# 12.2 **Canby Telephone Association** (Continued)

### 12.2.3 Billing and Collection Services

• <u>=</u>		Rate	
(A)	Rating Service, Per SP + RC Message	ICB	(C)
(B)	Bill Processing, Per SP+ RC Message	ICB	(C)
(C)	Special Billing Service, Per Bill	\$5.00	
(D)	Data Transmission, Per Message	ICB	(C)
(E)	Provision of Sample Message Data, Per Record Extracted (CMDS II or Equivalent)	ICB	(C)
(F)	Program Development Basic, Per Hour Premium, Per Hour	\$85.00 \$118.00	
(G)	Administrative Charges, Per Hour	\$25.00	
(H)	Magnetic Tape, Per Tape Per Record	\$50.00 \$0.01	

ISSUED: Aug	ust 12, 2021	EFFECT	VE: October 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer		President
ADVICE NO. 2	23		

# 12. **<u>RATES AND CHARGES</u>** (Continued)

# 12.3 Clear Creek Mutual Telephone Company (Continued)

### 12.3.3 Billing and Collection Services

		Rate	
(A)	Rating Service, Per SP + RC Message	ICB	(C)
(B)	Bill Processing, Per SP+ RC Message	ICB	(C)
(C)	Special Billing Service, Per Bill	\$5.00	
(D)	Data Transmission, Per Message	ICB	(C)
(E)	Provision of Sample Message Data, Per Record Extracted (CMDS II or Equivalent)	ICB	(C)
(F)	Program Development Basic, Per Hour Premium, Per Hour	\$85.00 \$118.00	
(G)	Administrative Charges, Per Hour	\$25.00	
(H)	Magnetic Tape, Per Tape Per Record	\$50.00 \$0.01	

ISSUED: Aug	ust 12, 2021	EFFEC	TIVE: October 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President
ADVICE NO. 2	3		

# 12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

# 12.6 Mt. Angel Telephone Company (Continued)

### 12.6.3 Billing and Collection Services

· <u></u>	<u></u>	Rate	
(A)	Rating Service, Per SP + RC Message	ICB	(C)
(B)	Bill Processing, Per SP+ RC Message	ICB	(C)
(C)	Special Billing Service, Per Bill	\$5.00	
(D)	Data Transmission, Per Message	ICB	(C)
(E)	Provision of Sample Message Data, Per Record Extracted (CMDS II or Equivalent)	ICB	(C)
(F)	Program Development Basic, Per Hour Premium, Per Hour	\$85.00 \$118.00	
(G)	Administrative Charges, Per Hour	\$25.00	
(H)	Magnetic Tape, Per Tape Per Record	\$50.00 \$0.01	

ISSUED: August 12, 2021		EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2021	
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer		President
ADVICE NO. 23			